1991 Assembly Bill 1057

Date of enactment: March 13, 1992 Date of publication*: March 27, 1992

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 119

 $AN\ ACT$ relating to suspending the rates for the motor fuel and special fuel taxes for one year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions; revenue. (1) MOTOR FUEL AND SPECIAL FUEL TAX RATES. Notwithstanding sections 78.015 (1) and 78.405 of the statutes, the department of revenue may not increase the rates for the

motor fuel and special fuel taxes on April 1, 1992, and the department shall calculate the rates for those taxes that go into effect on April 1, 1993, by calculating the rates that would have gone into effect on April 1, 1992, but for this act and then adjusting those rates as specified in sections 78.015 (1) and 78.405 of the statutes.